
   

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

ADDENDUM 2 
Via E-Mail 

DATE:  August 26, 2021 
 
 
 
Contract     21-C-00010 Ybor Pumping Station Standby Generators 
 
Bidders on the above referenced project are hereby notified that the following addendum is made to the 
Contract Documents.  BIDS TO BE SUBMITTED SHALL CONFORM TO THIS NOTICE. 
  
Item 1:  The Bid Opening date is here by changed to September 14, 2021. 
 
Item 2:  Replace Proposal page P-2 with the attached Proposal page P-2R. 
 
Item 3:  The attached Apprenticeship Requirements and Reporting Form document is hereby 
incorporated into the Contract and Bidders shall comply therewith.  Additional information can be found 
by following the links below. 
 
https://www.fldoe.org/academics/career-adult-edu/apprenticeship-programs/ 
https://apprenticeflorida.com/ 
https://www.apprenticeship.gov/ 
https://www.apprenticeship.gov/employers/registered-apprenticeship-program/register/standards-
builder 
 
Item 4:   Replace SP-71 Electrical Requirements, second paragraph, with the following: 
 
Electrician Qualifications 
 
The Electrician performing the electrical work shall be licensed/certified in the State of Florida. The 
Electrician shall be thoroughly experienced with, and regularly engaged in the demolition, installation, 
and troubleshooting of industrial power systems with nominal system voltages of 240 volts or greater. 
The Electrician shall provide the City with evidence demonstrating at least three (3) years of successful 
industrial power system installations of similar complexity, content, and scope of the contract bid 
project.   Specifically, the Electrician shall have successfully completed a minimum two (2) projects 

Contract Administration 
Michael W. Chucran, Director 

306 East Jackson Street, 4N 
Tampa, FL  33602 

 
Office (813) 274-8116 

Fax: (813) 274-7368 

 

https://www.fldoe.org/academics/career-adult-edu/apprenticeship-programs/
https://apprenticeflorida.com/
https://www.apprenticeship.gov/
https://www.apprenticeship.gov/employers/registered-apprenticeship-program/register/standards-builder
https://www.apprenticeship.gov/employers/registered-apprenticeship-program/register/standards-builder


involving the electrical work associated with the installation of 500 KW or larger generators at industrial 
facilities.  The Electrician shall supply the City with references of industrial clients that will attest to the 
Electrician’s work experience and power system installations.   
 
Item 5:  Replace plan sheet numbers 2 and C-0.1 with the attached plans sheet numbers 2 and C-0.1; 
and, add the attached plan sheet numbers C-0.4, C-0.5 and C-0.6. 
 
 
  
 
 
 

All other provisions of the Contract Documents and Specifications not in conflict with this Addendum shall remain 
in full force and effect.  Questions are to be e-mailed to Contract Administration@tampagov.net. 
 

 

 

 

 

Jim Greiner 
Jim Greiner, P.E., Contract Management Supervisor 



Contract 21-C-00010; Ybor Pumping Station Standby Generators  
  
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
            Computed Total 
Contract  Unit Estimated  Description and       Price for 
Item No.       Quantity  Price in Words    Item in Figures 
______________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
BASE BID LS     The work includes the furnishing of all 
       labor, equipment, and material for 
       the demolition and removal of existing  
       generator terminal boxes, installation  
       of two (2) 500 KW generators with  
       subbase diesel fuel storage tanks, and  
       associated conduit, conductors;  
       instrumentation; construction of  
       generator's concrete foundation and  
       aluminum access platforms, any  
       allowances that may be listed in Section  
       01020, and with all associated work  
       required for a complete project in  
       accordance with the Contract Documents. 
 
 
       ______________________________ 
 
       ________________________ dollars 
 
       and _______________ cents 
 
       BASE BID LS   $_________________ 
 
ITEM 2  LS  1  Contingency    $                100,000.00 
 
 
 
      TOTAL     $________________ 
 
 
_________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P-2 
  



Apprenticeship Requirements and Reporting Form Page 1 of 11

















#R13PWZ6S0D4GZ4v1 

RESOLUTION 2021 - ________ 

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR PARTIAL 

COMPLIANCE OR NONCOMPLIANCE WITH APPRENTICE LABOR 

HOUR PERCENTAGE REQUIREMENTS PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 26.5, 

ARTICLE IV. APPRENTICE REQUIREMENTS IN CITY CONSTRUCTION 

CONTRACTS, SUBSECTION 26.5-215(c)1, OF THE CITY OF TAMPA 

CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 

WHEREAS, on March 18, 2021, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 2021-33, which 

added Chapter 26.5, Article IV., Apprentice Requirements in City Construction Projects, Sections 

26.5-211 through 26.5-216, to the City of Tampa Code (the “Apprentice Ordinance”); and  

WHEREAS, Subsection 26.5-215(c) provides for the assessment of a fee for partial 

compliance or noncompliance with the apprentice labor hour percentage requirements of subsection 

26.5-214(c), with the fee amount to be based on the extent to which the contractor or subcontractor 

met the apprentice labor hour requirements under the ordinance; and   

WHEREAS, Subsection 26.5-215(c)1. provides for the adoption of a fee schedule by 

Resolution; and  

WHEREAS, the fees established pursuant to this Resolution are reasonable and are 

consistent with the purpose, intent and express requirements of the Apprentice Ordinance.  

NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL 

OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, FLORIDA: 

Section 1. That pursuant to the authority of Section 26.5-215(c)1., the following is the 

schedule of fees for partial compliance or noncompliance with the apprentice labor hour 

requirements of subsection 26.5-214(c), City of Tampa Code: 

Percent of 

goal met 

Assessment per 

unmet hour  

100% $0.00 

90% to 99% $2.50 

75% to 89% $5.25 

50% to 74% $8.00 

1% to 49% $11.25 

0% $15.00 

Section 2. That the proper officers of the City of Tampa are hereby authorized and 

directed to do all things necessary and proper in order to carry out and make effective the provisions 

of this resolution. 



#R13PWZ6S0D4GZ4v1 

Section 3. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TAMPA, 

FLORIDA, ON ______________ . 

____________________________________ 

CHAIRMAN/CHAIRMAN PRO-TEM 

CITY COUNCIL 

ATTEST: 

____________________________________ 

CITY CLERK/DEPUTY CITY CLERK 

PREPARED BY AND APPROVED  

AS TO LEGAL SUFFICIENCY: 

____e/s___________________________ 

ANDREA E. ZELMAN 

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY 



City of Tampa  -  Apprenticeship / OJT Progress Report 

Contract: No.; _____________  Name; _______________________________________ Pay App. # _____

Designated Trade For Which Apprenticeship Program(s) Are Available: ____________________________________
Use a separate form for each applicable trade.

Apprentice/OJT Employee Name Apprenticeship / OJT Program 
Hourly 
Rate

Cumulative 
Hours Worked 

To Date

Total Apprentice & OJT Hours

Total Non-Supv. Labor Hours For Designated Trade

Percent AppOJT/ Non-Supv. Labor
Remarks:

Certified by:
Name/Title/Date:

Firm Name:












	Apprenticeship Provisions And Reporting Form v 8-16-21.pdf
	Sheet1


